makes log imports fall considerably. In order to  keep up production, harvests have to  be
increased too. Changed assumptions on price elasticities work the other way.

(6) The model is rather sensitive t o  changed price elasticities for timber supply.
The sensitivity analysis demonstrates that  most of the deviations can be traced down and

have a smaller magnitude than the changed parameters themselves. An improvement of param-

 he price elasticity is negative. An increase of +30% here means an increase of the absolute value (e.g. from
-.45 to -.6; decrease: -.45 to -.25).

3Forest enterprises > 200 hectar are modeled to have an negative price elasticity of supply (-0.24). To move
them into the same direction as forest enterprises > 200 ha with a positive price elasticity (increase of price
elasticity should simulate increased harvests), an increase of +30% means a multiplication with 0.7 (-0.17; going
toward 0) ,  a decrease of -30% means a multiplication with 1.3 (-0.31; moving away from 0).

Table 44: Sensitivity analysis with FOHOW. Results for year 2000.

Coniferous Sawnwood
Scenario and Production Price Total Harvests
Result Variable (Mill. m3)  AS/^^> (Mill. m3 0.b.)
Base scenario 6.098 1524 13.345
Income elasticity +50% 6.514 1998 13.480
(0.7511.35)
% deviation from base scenario +6.8% +31.1% +l.O%
Income elasticity -50% 6.042 1056 13.539
(0.2510.45)
% deviation from base scenario -0.9% -30.7% +l.5%
Price elasticity +30% 5.609 80 1 13.025
(-0.6)
% deviation from base scenario -8.0% -47.4% -2.4%
Price elasticity -30% 7.503 3948 12.718
(-0.32)
% deviation from base scenario +23.1% +159.1% -4.6%
Investment rate +30% 6.264 1526 13.600
% deviation from base scenario +2.7% + O . l %  + 1.9%
Investment rate -30% 5.319 1449 12.211
% deviation from base scenario - 12.8% -4.9% -8.5%
Price elasticity, timber supply +30% 7.386 1105 15.871
(private < 200 ha  +0.42)
(private > 200 ha  -0.17)
% deviation from base scenario +20.9% -27.6% +l8.9%
Price elasticity, timber supply -30% 4.958 2398 11.005
(private < 200 ha +0.23)
(private > 200 ha  -0.31)
% deviation from base scenario -18.7% +57.3% -17.5%

eters, especially in timber supply, would be desirable.

4.5.3 Legitimation tests

Legitimation tests are applied to  determine whether the model obeys the formal SD laws of
system structure. The Dynamo-compiler prevents a good deal of potential errors by error-
messages during model construction.

Legitimation Test 1

The first issue is t o  clarify whether the model is structurally coherent. SD and its software
are based on the relationship of elements, which do not allow certain forms of equations. Level
equations must have only the level variable of the previous period and rate variables on the right